Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Kristopher E. Twomey Attorney at Law Law Office of Kristopher E. Twomey 1725 I Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20006



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

August 1, 2007

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00482 ALEC, Inc. c/o DURO Communications, Inc. / Windstream Communications, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 1, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Honorable Mark R. Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 1, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clav Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00482 ALEC, Inc. c/o DURO Communications, Inc. / Windstream Communications, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 1, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Jonathon N. Amlung Attorney at Law AMLUNG Law Offices 616 South 5th Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc ky gov

August 1, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00482 ALEC, Inc. c/o DURO Communications, Inc. / Windstream Communications, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 1, 2007.

Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Daniel Logsdon Vice President-External Affairs Windstream Communications, Inc. 130 West New Circle Road Suite: 170 Lexington, KY 40505



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 1, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00482
ALEC, Inc. c/o DURO Communications, Inc. / Windstream Communications, Inc.

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on August 1, 2007.

Executive Director





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TOUCHSTONE, D/B/A ALEC, INC.	
COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2005-00482
WINDSTREAM KENTUCKY EAST, INC. F/K/A/ KENTUCKY ALLTEL, INC.)
DEFENDANT)

ORDER

Complainant has moved to dismiss this proceeding with prejudice. In support of its motion, the Complainant states that a confidential settlement agreement has been reached and that the matters in dispute have been resolved.

The Commission, finding that good cause exists to dismiss this matter, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The motion to dismiss with prejudice is granted.
- 2. This proceeding is concluded and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of August, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director